~ REPORT
| . oF THE
FINANCE COMMIT TEE

- APPOINTED BY THE SYNDICATE

ON THE 19th FEBRUARY, 1932

& (The Syndicate adopted the Report on 1st April, 1832}

CALOCUTTA UNIVERSITY
1932



PRINTED BY BHUPENDRALAL BANERJEE
AT THE CALOUTTA UNIVERSITY PRESS, SENATE HOUSE, CALCUTTA

ST-VERF

L2125 o



CONTENTS

Pago.

Report 1

Abstract Statement e 23
No‘pes of Dissent by

(i) Dr. W. 8. Urquhart . 24

(1) Dr. U. N". Brahmachari e 25

Appendix (Government Letter) e 27



@

REPQRT OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE

- We, the members of the Committee appointed
by the Syndicate to consider the situation arising
out of the decision of Government to make an
annual recurring grant of Rs. 8,60,000 from

.. 1932-33 and to recommend what  steps ‘should be
taken with a view to balance the University Budget,
beg to submit our report.

2. On the 21st July, 1930, the University
wrote to Government asking for sanction to the
- following grants :—

(1) Recurring grant of Rs. 6,60,000 annually.

(2) Non-recurring grant of Rs. 1,42,000 for
payment of compensation to those teachers whose
services will be discontinued as a result of the
proposed reorganisation.

(3) A non-recurring grant of Rs. 11,32,000
for buildings.

(4) Other non-recurring grants amounting to
Rs. 4,58,000.

- The above demands were made in pursuance of
the report of the University Organisation Com-
mittee as adopted by the Senate. The present
decision of Government is to make an annual
recusring grant of Rs. 3,60,000. This of course
is in addition to the Government grant of about
Rs. %,44,000 made for certain specific purposes for
several years past. Government is now unable to



2

make any grant in respect of items (2), (8) and (4]
noted above. C

3. It may be recorded here that twb confer-
ences were held between the representatives of
Government and the University in 1931 and thg
points of view of both sides were fully discussed
there. It was informally agreed that expenses
under certain heads should be kept in abeyance
pending imprevement in the general financial posi-
tion of the province. We shall refer to these
items in a subsequent portion of our report. The
estimates put forward by the University were also
examined in detail and materially revised in some °-
respects.

4. The grantof Rs. 3,60,000 is based upo;a
a number of considerations of which the *follow-
ing may be noted :—

(4) The estimates forwarded to Government
were based upon the budget figures for 1930-31,
The expected income of the Fee Fund was shown
to be Rs. 11,72,350. The actuals however for
that year came down to about Rs. 11,00,000.
According to the estimates for 1931-32 this income
is not expected to go beyond Rs. 11,17,000.
The Government grant of Rs. 3,60,000 how-
ever 1s based upon an anticipated income of
Rs. 11,72,350.

(1) Proposals were made in the report of the
Organisation Committee for increasing the incoge
of the Fee Fund by raising certain fees. The
Government grant has been based on the assump-
tion that such increase will yield an additional -
income of &t least Rs. 30,000 per year. <.

(#ii) Certain schemes of examination refprm
were recommended by the Organisation Commit-
tee and accepted by the Senate. Some of these



3

" hayve not been taken into account in mlculatin!g
the Government grant. The lotal cosb of the
whcmns thug held in abevance is Rs. 65,439,

hﬁ, Ubg)u,um are biv(.x; gum,;d R

o (1} Cost of invigilation ... Rs. 23,087
(2) Matric. Examiners’ fees . 16,604
(3) M.A. and M.Sc. Paper-setters ,, 18,372
(4) M:A. and M.Sc. fees for exa~

_mining papers by 1,076

Total Rs. 65,439

- () In calculating the amount of contribution
towards meeting the salaries of the members of
the staff, both teaching and administrative,
Government has taken the average cost. The grant
of Rs. 5,60,000 is the deficit of the first year and
does not represent the average deficit.

~ (v) The University Law College used to get
an annual grant of Rs. 30,000 from Government,
In 1926-27 Government decided to make  this
grant to the University [or its general purposes
and not specifically to the Liaw College, it being
left to the University to transfer such portion of
the grant to the Tiaw College as might be
necessary. During the last few years the Senate
found 1t necessary to allot this grant to the
Law College (e‘(cept in one year) in order to en-
able it to meet its deficit. The Law College,
however, has been annually paying to the Univer-
sity a total sum of about Rs. 22,000 as rent,
contribution for Municipal Tax and electric
expenses. Government now proposes that in
futute the University will not make any grant to
~the,Liaw College ; neither will the latter make any

contribution to the general funds of the Univer-
sity.  The sum of Rs. 3,60,000 is, therefore,




4

arrived at after taking into account an additiongl
income of Rs. 8,000 transferred from the Liaw
College grant to the Fee Fund. .

5. The chief point which must at once engage
the attention of the University is how to make
up the deficit in the income of the Fee Fund.
The Government grant, as has been -explained
already, is based upon an income of Rs. 11,72,350.
The actual receipts, however, fell short
by Rs. 72,000 last year and this year the income
is expected to be about Rs. 55,000 less than Rs.

- 11,72,350. Under the present conditions we cannot
expect an increase of income in the Fee Fund for..
the next few years. It was pointed out at the
Conference held between the representatives of
Government and the University that in view of
the fact that the grant was to be based on &4 mini-
mum fee-income of Rs. 11,72,350, Government
should undertake to make up the deficit, if the
income of the Fee Fund fell below this figure.
Government has recognised its responsibility in
this respect but feels that in the present financial
position of Government itself, the Senate should
not expect any additional grant to cover this deficit
for some time to come. ‘

We must here also refer to the decision of
Government to reduce the grant by half the surplus
of the income of the Fee Fund if such income
exceeds Rs. 11,72,000. In other words, if the
income of the Fee Fund on its present bgsis
exceeds Rs. 11,72,000, the reduction of the grant
will be a certainty ; but if the income falls below
Rs. 11,72,000, there is no guarantee that an addi-
tional graht will be made to cover the W&ficit.
The letter from Government states that in guch
an event it would be prepared in normal times to
consider on its merits an application for a



i

_cpntribution towards the deficit. We should
suggest to Governuent that just as ibe question of
making an, additional grant to cover the deficit has
been left open, so also the question of reducing the
grant in the manner indicated in the Government
letter may not be finally decided now. At this
stage it would  be sufficient only to indicate the
possnblhty of such reduction, We feel that both
the s above contingencies should receive equal
tregbment at the hands of Government.

' é§ 6. Turning to the spending departments of
-the University we find that the most substantial
-item of expenditure is in respect of salaries of the
staff. It may be recalled h ‘Setiate has
actepted new scales of pay for Pi
Lecturers, Ofﬁcers and Assistants. The questlon
“atises Tor our consideration whether it will be
feasible for the University to give immediate effect
to these new grades which involve additional
financial hablhty The "Government grant,
examined i relation to the income of the Fee
Fund, clearly does not enable us to do so. More-
over, the grant will be a fixed one for some years
to come and, as stated above, represents the deficit
for the first year. It has been made clear in the
»gGovelnment letter that it will not be possible at
ipresent to give any increments in the new scales
%of pay. A proposal has been made that we may
place the staff on the new but at the
same time Wlthhold the glant‘oi Inerements in
accordance therewith. ‘We do not consider such
~a step to be advisable.  Such a course will
inwolve additional cost immediately to enable the
Uniterdity to pay some members the®minimum
salagy of the revised grades. But, more Serious
than this, it will increase the future liabilities
of ~the University. For, when the finances




6

improve -and the time comes for granting incre-
ments, the University will morally and logically
be bound to take into its consideration the
period of service during which each incumbent
has been on the revised grade without any
increment. To give an illustration—A T.ecturtr
ﬁrvho is. drawing- Rs. 500 will continue to draw
the same salary though he will be placed
bn the grade Rs. 200-20-500-20-600 ; he will
hot receive any increment now. lLet us assume
in 1934-35, the Univeérsity “is 'in a position to
sanction increments. The salary of the Lecturer

cannot then very well begin from 520. He must,

be paid 560, if the University really intends
that he should derive some tangible benefit by
being placed in the revised grade from 1932-33.
- In view of the diminished income it is quite
possible that either in 1932-35 or in the year
tollowing, the salaries of our staff even in accord-
ance with the present scales may have to be
# temporarily reduced. We are of opinion that the
\]Eest course to adopt now will be to confine ourselves

ko the ‘existing scales of pay and to make a

efinite announcement that the Senate has no
i desire to go back on the decisions it arrived at in
i respect of the regrading of salaries but will give
‘effect to them as soon as the finances of the Uni-
versity improve. It should be clearly understood
that our recommendation in this behalf does.not
in any way affect the decision of the Senate to
grant security of tenure to the members of*the
teaching staff. ‘

It is not possible for us at this stage fo calcu-
late acgurdtely the cost of salaries of the stIff*from
the year 1932-33, for that will depend op the
personnel of the staff and the salary each may
receive. We have, however, attempted to estimate



approximately the total cost, keeping in view the
sanctioned staff and the rules laid down iu the
report of fhe Organisation Committee affecting
vetirement and re-appointment.  Onr caleulations
Lare based upon the fact that the University will
jeontinue fo grant increments to the present
incumbents according to the existing scales and
will - postpone giving effect to the new grades.
‘As regards any new incumbent his maximum
salary will not go beyond the maximum of the
- present grades but his annual increment should be
according to the new grades. This rate of incre-
ment is lower than the present rate and will
therefore result in reduction of expenditure. We
haye also replaced the provision for a Reader
by that of a Lecturer in the various teaching
departments of the University. The only post
maintained out of the Post-Graduate Teaching
Fund in respect of which we have accepted the
enew “grade (Rs. 500-50/2-800 plus C.A. Rs. 75) is
that of the Secretary of the Post-Graduate Councils
in Arts and Seience’ The recommendation of the
University Organisation Committee as adopted by
the Senate contemplates the amalgamation of the
posts of two Secretaries (each on the grade of
Re. 500-50-750) and entails a reduction in
expenditure.

T'wo new posts will shortly be filled up, by the
Senate, viz., the Ramtanu Lahiri Professorship
of Bengali and the University Professorship in
Zoology. As regards the salary of the former it
will be payable from the Ramtanu Lahiri Fund
which is in a position to bear the cost according to
the neve grade. .

As regards the Professorship of Zoolog‘y the
present grade is 600-50/2-1,000; this salary is
payable from the Post-Graduate Teaching Fund




B

8,

and we have, therefore, calculated the cost of this
Chair accordmg to the existing scale.

7. Tt appears that if effect is given to the
recommendations of the Organisation Committee
except with regard to certain matters some of
which have been noted above, the total deficit for
1932-33 will be about Rs. 76,000. If the Uni-
versity continues to grant increments according
to the existing grades, there will be an average
additional cost mot exceeding Rs. 20,000 every
succeeding year. The items omitted from our

calculations are noted below : —

1) Rev1sed Scales of salames

(2) Creatlon of Readershlps

(3) Special allowances to Professors and Lec-
turers.

(4) Examination expenses as noted in para. 4
(#2) above.

8. We now proceed to consider the steps
which the University should take in order to meet
the deficit.

(1) We have carefully scrutinised the various
heads of expenditure and we feel that greater eco-
nomy should be exercised in all departments. It
may be recalled that we effected a total reduction
of Rs. 85,000 from the amounts budgeted for
1931-32. The total reductions proposed betow
would amount to about Rs. 50,500.



9

Amoum’; Proposed

@
] Oy itnre. > e
: Heg ds of Expenditnre. of grant. reduclion,

Science Collega— Rs. Rs.
1. Hquipment,. Working ox
- penses. and Research ... 50,400 4,082 @ 8%

Pgei Graduate—
2, “Lieave “a'rrangement - (Teas

clitng stafl) 10,000 7,000
8. Leave arrangement (Ofﬁ"e) 3,900 2,100
4, Travelling expenses (Arts) 2,300 1,000
i (Science) 2,900 - 1,000
5. Contmveucles——Statmnely
and Furniture 3,150 157 @ 5%
6. Library 18,000 . 6,000 (Arts)
. ‘ 1,000 (Science)
7. Anthropology-—Gooads S 1,500 500
.+ 8. "Commercial Museum e 750 250
9. "Indian Vernacular Scheme 750 750 (Already transferred
to ~the  Ramtanu

Fee Fund— Lahiri Fund.)

10.  Leave arrangement: 6,000 2,000

11, Presg and Printing 80,941 1,500 (Piece-workers' leave

® ) arrangements.}

i2. Libiary 15,060 8,500 (Science books should
not ~ ordinarily - be
purchased from. thjs

® ) : ‘grant.)

13, Contributions ... 9,608 3,600 (This was for Prof.
Radhakrishnan’s loan
of services and will
not be requued in
1982-33.)

14, Stationery, - Stamps '~ and 29,300 1,115 @ 5%

; Furniture. - :

15. - Office contingeneies 5,600 440 @ 5%

16. " Travelling expenses - 2,000 - 1,000

17. . Students® Welfare 12,470 9 600 {Creation of Director

: and “Asst. Director,
Physical Educa-
: tion.)
18. "Rent to Palit Fund 10,000 4,000

B
L]

Rs. e 50,544

 The Post-Graduate Arts library was started as
‘a,lending _ Library. for students  reading in the
f Umvemty clagses and in future this should be

ded 45 ™ils  primary function. Only books
éqifired for p ination should - be
- ipurchased. “will be purchased from
i the Genera,l lerary Grant

2 [

@



10 "

(i1) There are certain items of expenditure.
which may be transferred from the Fee Fund-to
other Funds as indicated below : .

At present the Fee TFund contributes
Rs. 2,500 to the Compassionate Pension Fund and
pays Rs. 4,852 as service pension, thus totalling
Rs. 7,352 per year. We recommend that this
sum be henceforth met out of the interest of the
Provident Fund Scheme Fund which has at its
credit Rs, 2,38,800 excluding the amount paid by
some members of the staff as their contribution.
It may be noted that the figures supplied to
.Government did not include Rs. 2,520 as service"’
:pension granted subsequently. The deficit of
Rs. 82,00V is based upon figures accepted by.
Government. For our calculation the saving will,
therefore amount to Rs. 4,832,

(i1i) We have considered the demrablhty of
transferring the income of the Caxmmhael Profes-
‘sorship Fund to the Fee Fund. This Fund was
“created by the Senate for the purpose of maintain-
ing ‘a Chair 'in Ancient Indian History and
Culture. The income of the Fund is derived from
the sale-proceeds of the University Sanskrit
Selections and Sanskrit Grammar both of which
have for many years been prescribed for the Matri-.
culation Examination. We do not see any reason
‘why the Fund should not be dissolved and the
sale-proceeds credited to the Fee Fund, the ‘main-
tenance of the Chair and the cost of publication
being ‘henceforth a charge on the General Funds
of the University. According to the arranaement
made betwgen the University and the Goveuunent
of Indie, a separate Fund has been created for the
purpose of meeting the liabilities of the Univer-
sity ‘towards the pension charge of the present
incumbent of the Chair,-- The University’s -



11

contribution to the Fund amounts to Rs. 2,000
“annually.  This Special Fund has already gt
its credit Rs. 38,700 and the interests accruing
therefrom” will he added to the corpus of the
Fund. The University is liable to pay Rs. 245
Rrer month fowards Professor Bhandarkar’s pen-
ston, It will, we feel, be no longer necessary to
supplement the pension fund and the contribu-
tion of Rs. 3,000 may be stopped from the
beginning of 1932-33.

If the above recommendations are accepted, the
Fee Fund will benefit by at least Rs. 7,000. This

~1s according to the present estimates.

We are, however, of opinion that the income
from sale of these publications may easily be in-
creased. The Syndicate should at once consider
the question and in particular examine = the desir-
ability of revising the Sanskrit Grammar.

(iv) We now propose to indicate in what res-
pects the revenue of the University may be
increased. ,

(a) We shall first deal with the proposal to in-
crease the fee rates. As mentioned already, the
grant of Rs. 3,60,000 has been based upon an in-
creased revenue of Rs. 30,000 by raising exami-
nation and other fees. It has been proposed that

“the Registration Fee may be increased . from
Rs. 2 to Rs. 5 which is expected to yield
an additional income of about Rs. 21,000, and
also to increase the Medical Examination fees by
Rs. 5. We shall deal with the Registration Fee
first. 'We are inclined to feel that fresh taxation

- should, if possible, be avoided at the present junc-
ture:Xe do not overlook the fact that she increase
of fees was recommended by the Orgahisation
Committee. ' But along with such proposals, the

Senate accepted certain schemes of examination



19

reforms. The total cost of such reforms amount
to Rs. 70,725.  As has been pointed out already,.
this has been reduced by Government by
Rs. 65,439. At the same time, the figures given by
Government take into account a possible increase of
fee income by Rs. 30,000, Our position ‘may
be thus summed up: if we decide to introdude
reforms in the examination system, the Senate
will be quite justified in increasing fee rates
for the purpose, if necessary. On the other
hand, if such increased income is required
for the maintenance of the teaching activities
of the University, we should be reluctant to support
such a proposal except as a last resort. In view..
of the present economic distress prevalent through-
out the country, we would ask the Senate £o
postpone final consideration of the mafter till next
year. .

As regards the Medical Fees we find that the
expenses for the Medical Examinations are at
present covered by the fees paid by the candidates.
We do not therefore recommend any increase in
Medical fees at this stage.

The only degree examination which is run at
a deficit is the Engineering Examination. The
deficit however is a small one amounting to Rs.

'1,700. The fee for each Engineering Examination

may be increased by Rs. 10 only. The add1t1ona1
income will be about Rs. 2,000.

(b) Weare of opinion that one way of im-
proving the finances of the University would be
to extend the sale of University publications
which may be used as text-books for different
examinations. It is not possible for us to indicate
the exact direction in which such increase *may
be effected but we would ask the Syndicate to



18

take up this question immediately. The increased
sale of such publications may, for the present,
be: safely esiimated, as yielding an additional
income of af least Rs, 15,000 per annum.

(v We recommend that steps should be taken
to supplement the Reserve Fund. The amount
now standing at the credit of the Carmichael
Professorship Fund should be transferred to the
Reserve Fund. The interest accruing from the
Reserve Fund should be credited o the Fee Fund:
This will give us an addmona] income of at least
Rs. 4,000. :

(vi) The surplus income of the Asutosh
Professorship Fund after meeting its present
charges will be transferred to the Fee Fund and
this will yield an additional income of at least
Rs. 3,000 per annum. ‘

9. It may be noted here that the deficit of
Rs. 76,000 1s based on the assumption that
all the present whole-time employees of the Uni-
versity will join the Provident Fund from 1932-
33, in which case the University’s contribution
has been estimated at about Rs. 74,500. ~We
shall later on deal with the question of meeting
the past liabilities of the University in respect of
those who are entitled to the benefit of the Pension
rules but will join the Provident Fund. Tt is
quite possible that some of these employees while
exercising their option would prefer to abide by
the Pension scheme rather than join the Provi-
dent Fund. In such an event the total contribu-
tion®0f the University towards the Protident Fund
will be reduced to a certain extent. The above
sum of Rs. 74,500 includes Rs. 11,050 ag



14

the University’s contribution in respect of the
following Endowed Professors :—

' Rs.
Palit Professor of Physics s 71,500
Do.  Chemistry ... 800
6 Ghose Professors .. 4,800
3 Khaira Professors ... 2250
Minto Professor ... 1,000
George V Professor ... 1,000
Hardinge Professor ... 1,000
Lahiri Professor 700
Asutosh Professor of Islamie Culture .., 750
Do. Indian History ... 600
14100
Liess contribution from — Rs. °
Hardinge Professorship Fund... 1,000
Lahiri Professorship Fund ... 700 .
Asutosh Professorship Fund ... 1,350 3,050
. | 11,050

We feel that this contribution should be
met either wholly or in part from the 'l'rust
Funds. Itis not possible for us to indicate the
exact amount of such contribution. We request
the Syndicate to examine this question in consul-
tation with the Governing Bodies of the Tryst
Funds.

For our present purposes let us take the Pr 0V1—
dent Fund contribution to be Rs. 74,50Q. ds
noted ajreally the deficit will then reach the fgure
of Rs. 76,000. The effect of our proposals may
be summamsed as follows :—



&

15

. Deficit, Effsct of proposals made in the Report,
Rs, : Rs.
76,J{){} 4o (Y Savings in expenditure e B0LB00O

{itj Trapsfer of Service Penslon
and Combpassionabe allow-

ances G 4,882
(#it) Surplus from . Carmichael
Professorship Fund s 7,000

{ivy Increased Engineering: Fees 2,000
{v) Additional.contribution  from
Reserve Fund and Asutosh ‘
Professorship Fund .. -7,000
(vi) Increased revenue from sale-
e ptoceeds of Publications ... 15,000

. Total ... 86,332
Deficit e 76,000

Amnticipated savings ... 10,332

10. The next question which confronts us is
whether we should immediately recommend any
reduction in the present salaries of our staff. We
do not at present consider that such a step will be
necessary during the year 1932-33. We have
indicated the directions in which reduction in
expenditure may be made and have also outlined
how the revenues may be increased. We are aware
of the fact that a 1072 cut has been effected by
Government in respect of its own employees. But

~we feel that the position of the University employees

is somewhat  different. It has been recognised
by the Senate and agreed to by Government that
the pFésent scales of pay of the membBers, of the
staffy teaching and administrative, ought to be
improved. - On account of financial difficulties we
are however unable to give immediate eﬂ"ect to q‘gthg;,)”

72129 RE
31 JAN 1968



16

new scheme and to grant increments in accordan&e‘
therewith. The members of our staff, we have
no doubt, will appreciate the force of circumstances
which prevents us from fulfilling their hopes which
have long been deferred. But we do feel that #t
will hardly be fair to our staff if instead of im-
proving their prospects, we propose to effect a
reduction. in their present salaries. We realise
fully that if the finances of the University grow
from bad to worse and there is a still further drop
in our revenues, we may have to effect retrench-
ment. in this direction. DBut we feel that such a
step heed not be taken just at the present moment.”

11, The University should now make °it
p05s1ble for all its employees to join the Provident
Fund from 1932-33. Provision for this has been
included in our Estimates. The members of the
administrative staff are entitled to enjoy the bene-
fits of a Pension scheme, and the question arises
as to how the University should compensate them
for the period of their service prior to 1932-38.
We recommend that the following scheme be
approved :

Bach member of the administrative staff who
is eligible for membership of the Provident Fund,
will be asked to decide by the 30th April, 1932,
whether he will join the Provident Fund from st
June, 1932, or desire to be governed by the
Pension rules. He will be informed that if "he
decides to join the Provident Fund, the Senate
will grant him a bonus to be calculated by adding
up one mpnth’s actual emoluments for eackhmeom-
pleted year of his service prior to his joining the
Provident Fund, without interest. This [hmp
payment will be made on approved service either
to each member at the time when his Provident



17

Fund money will become payable, or to his legal
representative in case of his death prior to this
period. Xor the period of his service after 1st
June, 1932, he will be governed by the ordinary
Provident Fund rules. ' ‘ ‘
» Fn view of the above recommendations, we
do not think the Senate should in fubure enfertain
applications for the grant of compassionate
allowances.

A Provident Fund Scheme Fund has been
gradually built up which has at its credit Rs.
2,398,800, The lump payments mentioned above
_.will be made out of this Fond when they fall
due. In the meantime, as we have previously
recommended, the service pensions and compas-
sionate allowances, already sanctioned, will be met
out of $he income of the Fund. ‘

We may here deal with the question of allow-
ing the holders of the Endowed Chairs to come
under the Provident Fund Scheme. According to
the rule framed by the Senate, and noted below,
the two Palit Professors and six Ghose Professors
are entitled to a gratuity under certain specifie
conditions :

A Professor, on retirement on the ground of
either attainment of age or of proved ill-health,
will be entitled to receive a gratuity of one month’s
pay for each completed year’s tenure of appoint-
mént ; such gratuity shall in no case exceed a
maximum limit of eighteen months’ salary.

. The Palit Professor of Chemistry who has
already attained the retiring age cannot be ex-
pected to join the Provident Fund at this stage.
UndéF the above rule he will be entitled to a
grataity of Rs. 15,150 at the end of the current
session. As regards the other Professors, they
must give up their claim to any gratuity due under

B



18

_the above provision, if they desire to ]om she
Provident Fund from 1932-33.

We recommend that a bonus be paid to each of
such Professors on the same conditions and at the
same time as proposed in the case of the membgrs
of the administrative staff, except that the calcula-
tion be made on the followmg basis :

The bonus will be calculated from the year
“when the Teachers’ Provident Fund was first
introduced and will be at the following rates :—

From January, 1920, to May, 1926, at the rate
of 57 of the 5alary of each.

From June, 1926, to May, 1932, at the rate of
83 of the salary of each.

Nore,—* Salary *’ here mcans the amountt paid as e

such from the Trust Funds.

The total cost of this scheme will be about

Rs. 40,000.

These lump payments without interest will also
be made from the Provident Fund Scheme Fund.

19. There is one important matter in respect

of which the Report of the Organisation Commaittee
will have to be modified and that is the basis of
calculation for fixing the gratuity payable to those
whole-time teachers who will lose their appoint-
ments on account of reduction of staff or the
operation of the age rule. It will be recalled that

such gratuity was proposed to be calculated on the
following basis :

““(1) Para. 32 (b)—Provident Fund contrtbu-
tion frotn the University at 842 T their
~ salaries, should be paid retrospectively fram the
beginning of their services—interest not being
payable except in accordance with the already

.



19

sanctioned scheme. Any amount already paid or
crédited is to be included in the above.

(2) Para. 32 aa)mOne month’s pay should be
given for each Lompmwu vear of service (the pay
should be the average calculated upon the last
theee years of service),’

In our letter to Government we indicated that
the approximate cost of the above scheme would
be Rs. 1,42,000. Government is not in a position
to make any grant for this purpose. We have,
therefore, no option but to omit the gratuity
payable under para. 32(c) of the Report. We
should, however, pay a bonus as conternplated
in clause (b). The total cost of the modified
scheme will approximately be Rs. 38,000. This
amount may be met for the present from the
Provident  Fund Scheme Fund or from the
Reserve Fund.  We also feel that it will no
longer be possible to allow an option to such
*teachers to continue in the service of the Univer-
sity for a short period as contemplated in para.
32 (d) and (e) of the Report.

13,  We desire here to refer to the future of
the Departments of Geology and Physiology. The
Government grant does not include the salaries of
the teachers in these two departments. The
present cost for maintaining the departments is
as fgllows

GEoLOGY.
Rs.

One Lecturer (200-25-500) ... ... 450
One Asst. Lecturer (150-15-300) BT e 210
Ong Part-time Lecturer——{per anoum) ... Y (513

s g : ®

PHYSI0LOGY. .

[ ]

One Lecturer (200-25-500) ... . 400

One Professor .. ... Cean e 200



20

It may be mentioned that the University dges
not mainfain any laboratory of its own for these
two departments and the work is carried on in
Presidency College. The Organisation Committes
decided that if Government undertook to provide
for the full staff in Presidency College for teachmng
these two subjects, the University would not have to
maintain any staff of its own. The Professors of
Presidency College would be recognised as Uni-

. versity Lecturers.

We recommend that the Syndicate should
immediately address Government on this question

and ascertain what arrangements are proposed:

to be made in the Presidency College for post-
graduate work in these two subjects. The Uni-
versity is under the Regulations responsible for

post-graduate teaching in Calcutta and any °

arrangements made by Government in this behalf
should be made in consultation with the Univer-

sity, so that there may not be any possibility of

misunderstanding in future. The other point
on which information should be obtained from
Government is the manner in which it proposes
to absorb the present staff for the work of these
two departments in Presidency College. We are
not sure if necessary information on these points
can be obtained from Government by the time
when the Senate will proceed to make appoint-
ments to the teaching staff. We would suggest
that in view of the special circumstances of the
case, the University teachers in these subjects
may be re-appointed for a year only. In the mean-
time the whole question should be settled one way
or anothe‘r This would involve an ad@tional
non-récurring liability of Rs. 17,250 during
1932-83. This amount will, if necessary, be met
from the Reserve Fund, -



21
14. The Syndlcate should draw up the detailed

.....

staf% wﬂ" “be made There should ba one olause

5pmwd1ng Tor'the termination ol service on six

+ months’ notice on either side. We hope and trust
! shere will be no occasion for the University to
~give effect to such a clause at any future date.
But the interests of the University demand that
such a provision should be embodied. in. the new
confract in order to meet any untoward develop-
ment in futuré”” There may also be another clause
providing for the possibility of a temporary reduc-
. tion in salary and allowances in case the finances
"of the University render such a step necessary.

. 15. "It will be seen we have made several re-
commendations for reduction of expenditure. They
are mainly of a general character and do not relate
to details. We would strongly urge every depart-
ment of the University to co-operate with the
authorities in keeping down expenditure even under
the reduced grants. There are some heads of
expenditure which we have not touched upon,
e.g., examination expenses, Medals and Prizes,
Bngineering BEstablishment. The Syndicate should
appoint a small committee which will go into the
details and make necessary recommendations in
course of the year.

16. It will be seen that we have not suggest-
ed"any modifications of the proposals of the Orga-
nisation Committee which aim at better control of
the academic and administrative activities of the
University.  They have mostly been incorporated
in the Regulations. We have no doubt that with
efféctfrom the beginning of next sessidn they will
be iptroduced in full vigourand loyally carried into
effect by all members of the University. We have
not suggested postponement of some schemes which

e



29

involve additional cost, as we still hope that the
deficit will be amply covered by the steps which® -
we have indicated in the earlier portion of ‘our
report, As an illustration we may refer to the
scheme of Post-Graduate Fellows which we believe
will go a long way in fostering the spirit of.res
search amongst our brilliant graduates. If, how-
ever, contrary to our expectations there is a further
decrease in our revenues, we may have to recon-
sider the position.

We would, however, strongly urge that when-
ever a vacancy occurs in the present staff or pro-
posals are formulated for the creation of a new , .,
post, the relevant authorities will seriously consider
the possibility of keeping such a post in abeyance
for the present, or of not creating it at all, as the
case may be, unless the department coneerned
can make out a case that such appointment is im-
peratively urgent and necessary.

17. We append herewith a statement of anti-
cipated Income and Expenditure for 1932-33 based
on our report. The Government letter is also
printed as an Appendix.

HASSAN SUHRAWARDY
J. M. BorTOMLEY
NILRATAN SIRCAR
U. N. BRAHMACHARI *
BirasMouaN MaJuMDAR
BipEaANCHANDRA RoOY
W. S. UrQuHART *
PrAMATHANATH BANERIEA
‘ C. V. RaMman .
22nd Mgrci, 1982.  SyaAMAPRASAD MOOKEATEE

*  Bigned:subject to & Note of Diasent.



23

. o Abstract Statement of Estimates of Income and
o Fapenditure for the year, 1932-33.

X L3
Tncome. Ras:

i

ER

gt

1. Bee Tund
2, Pogt-Gradusie

5

&« Tuition fees ... 1,482,880
4. Transfer of Law
“College grant... 8,000

4. Pixed Govt. Grant "
for Post-Graduate

Dept, and
Seience Qollege .., 27,000
5. Recurring Govt.
grant e 18,60,000

6.~ Contribution {or

salaries of holders
ee of Chairs - " i 1,668,200
7. Interest from:
Reserve Fund ... 25,000
{3 i S it )
ToTaL ..o 218,26,070
Deficit 76,301
Granp Torar ...  19,02,871
L]
g
o

. Balury

Hxpeuditare:

Rs.

T
COETER0E

Salary tholdersol Ch;i}@l,ﬁ&%éd

3. Endowed Professors’
Allowsnces : . 27,000
4. Provident~"Pund ‘{inclu- c
ding holders of Chairs) 74,509
5. Lisave arrangement k
(teaching - stafl) - 10,000
6. Post-Graduate Fellows 10,500
7. Scholarship, ete. 34,848
8. " Under-graduate :
Fellows 288
9. lieave arrangement
{Post-Graduate office) . 8,900
10. Regearch Assistants 2,280
11. Research Scholarships 1,800
~12. Research Grants,
BEquipment and
Working Hxpenses,
Supplies - and
_ "Services, ete. 1,04,320
13. Tieave -~ arrangement
(Fee Fund) . 6,000
14. Press and Printing ... - 80,941
15. Hxamination expenses 3,45,573
16. Scholarships, Prizes
: and Medals ... 15,600
17. University Library ... 15,060
18. Contribubions 9,608
19. Jubilee . Scholarships 9,216
20. ‘Maintenance of
buildings, Municipal
Taxes and Ingurance
charges 25,916
21. Supplies, Services
and Contigencies, ete. 48,925
22, Pension 2,332
23. Houvorarium for Editors 2,362
24, Gowns 500
25. Refund of Fees 3,000
26. Portraits 500
27, Educational Copgress 500
28. Engineering Estab-
lishment 3,416
29. Btudents’ ngfa,re 12,470
80. Calecutta Rewlew 1,150
31. Rent payable to Falit
Fund ... .o - 10,000
32, Inter-University Board = 1,150

ToraL. ... 19,02,3871



24
Note of Dissent by Rev. Dr. W. 8. Urquhart.

I sign the report with the following modifica-
tions (and necessary consequential changes)—‘‘That
in paragraph 6 the third sentence, beginning
“The Government grant...... ’’ should have added
to it the word ‘completely’ ; and that for the
remainder of the paragraph the following be substi-
tuted :—‘“We consider that the resources of the
University, with certain modifications of distribu-
tion, make it possible for us to introduce the new .
scales of pay for at least two years and we recom-
mend that this be done (the appointment .of
Readers, however, being held in abeyance). We
recommend further that, in sufficient time before
the expiry of the two years’ period, the resources
of the University be again reviewed, and that,
if it be found impossible to provide for the further
incremental increase involved in the new organisa-
tion scheme, the modification in the scales
necessary to balance income and expenditure
should then be made, due regard being had to the
consideration that no one, (if any such cases there
be), should be allowed to suffer through being
on a smaller salary than under present conditions
during the first two years without having the
chance of making up his present average during
the remaining three years of the quinquennium.”

W. S. UrQUHART.



Note of Dissent by Har Upendranath Brahinachari
. Bahadur.

I. T consider that the figures of income as
shown by the Finance Commitfee require modi-
fication. The income will be higher and among
others I would like to mention—

{a) That the introduction of new text books
“*ag well as the revision of existing books should
bring in a much larger income than Rs. 15,000.

(b) That the transfer of the Government Grant
of Rs.»30,000) from the Law College to the TFee
Fund would bring in an income of Rs. 8,000
over and above Rs. 12,000 which formerly used
to be credited to Fee Fund as rent from the Law

College.

I1. That the contributions from the Govern-
ment and the Trust Funds as at present realised
ought to ‘be shown on the income side. The
corresponding heads of expenditure may be shown
on the expenditure side.

III. In my opinion cases of teachers whose
gervices will be terminated on account of their
attaining the age limits are completely different
from those whose services have to be dispensed
with on account of reduction in the number of
appointments and whose age is below 60. In the
latter case, compensation ought to be paid on the
lines™df the Organisation Committee Report. The
decision on the point should be deferred till the
recommendations of the Selection Committee are

disposed of by the Senate.
4



26

Whatever the decision of the Syndicate ands .
Senate may be in the matter immediately, 1 cori-
sider that the Senate should resolve that the posi-
tion should be reviewed by February next or March
and such modifications, as may be found possible,
should be adopted to give effect to the recommen”
dations of the Organisation Committee Report to
a greater extent than may be possible at present.

UPENDRANATH BRAHMACHARI.



27
APPENDIX

GOVERNMENT. OF " BENGAL,
EpvuoaTion: DEPARTMENT,
Boocaroy Bravos.

No. 907 Hdn.
FrOM
H. R, WILKINSON, Hsq., C.I.E,, 1.C.8,,
Secretary to the Government of Bengal,
To ,
Tur REGISTRAR,
Calcutta University.

> «'The Hon. Mr; K. Nazimuddin -C.IE,

Minister-in-charge.

Calcutta, the 15th March, 1932.

OIR, ,

I am directed to refer to the correspondence
resting with your letter No. G. 175, dated the
Srd/4th April, 1931, regarding the request made
by the Calcutta University for a recurring grant
to enable them to carry out the re-organisation
contemplated by the Report of the University
Organisation Commitiee.

2. In forwarding that Report with their letter
No. A. 107, dated the 21st July, 1930, the Uni-
versity stated that a recurring grant of Rs. 6,66,000
would be required for the purpose and Appendix IT
te that letter contained the details on which the
estimate was based. The expenditure of the Post-
Graduate Teaching Fund was shown to be
Rs. 12,44,171 against an income of Rs. 6,23,045
Jeaving a deficit of Rs. 6,21,126 and of the Fee
‘Fuad Rs. 12,16,798 agalnct ap income of
Rs. 11,72,350 leavmg a deficit of Rse 44,448.
The total deficit was therefore estimated at
Rs. 6,65,574.



‘ 1,000 a year in Provident Fund expenditure.

98

3. - The Government of Bengal (Ministry of
Hducation) invited the representatives of tht-
University to a Conference in May last, with' the
object of examining the proposals and®of deter-
mining the amount of grant required to carry. out
the essentially necessary parts of the re-organisa;
tion proposals; as a result of the discussions it was

- agreed that the following changes should  be made
. in the detailed figures prepared by the University

and shown in Appendix II to their letter :

- Post-Graduate Teaching Fund.

(A) Ttem No. 8—Lecturers—Reduction of Rs.*
1,000 a month, with a consequent reduction of Rs.

(B) Item No. T7—Professors’ Allowances—
Reduction of Rs. 750 a month, with a consequent
reduction of Rs. 750 a year in Provident Fund
expenditure, the assumption being that three allow- .
ances of Rs. 250 a month each would be absorbed
by the Carmichael Professor, the Palit Professor
of Physics and the George V Professor of Philo-
sophy expenditure for which is otherwise included.

(C) Item No. 10—Leave arrangements—Re-

duction of Bs. 8,000 owing to the reduction of the
iaverage pay from Rs. 300 to Rs. 214 and also of

the number of acting arrangements consequent

.upon a part of the work being done by Post-Gradu-
.ate Fellows.

(D) Item No. 16—Office Administration :
(a) Secretary—Reduction of Rs. 1,000 as a

new Secretary with his salary on the normal scale,

will be appmnted
(b) Assistants and new appointments in -the

‘Science College—Reduction of Rs. 3,000 0W1ng to



29

= a reduction in the number and the fact that all of
‘chem need not be placed upon the new!y sanction-
ed scale of Rs. 40-5-150,

() Ttem No. 17—Provident Fund-—Reduetion
of Ry, 350 consequent on the reduction under (D).

* (F) Item No. 18—Leave Arrangements—IRe-
duction of Rs, 1,500 as Rs. 75 a month is un-
necessarily high.

(@) Items Nos. 19 and 20—Research  Assis-
tants—Reduction of Rs. 3,600 as the number can
be reduced owing to the proposed institution of
Post-Graduate Fellowships.

" (B Item No. 23—Fluctuating Charges :

. (1) to (x)—Reduction of Rs. 2,000 on the

‘basis of the average actuals of the last five years.

. (zi)* Reduction of Rs. 10,000 on Research

grants, as the development of agricultural acti-

vities should be a matter for decision in Confer-
*ence with Government.

Fee Fund.

(A) TItem No. 1 (ix)—Salaries of Assistants
in Grade of Rs. 40-5-150—Reduction of Rs. 5,820
as the number should be 80 and not 85, even
if the temporary assistants are made permanent.

(B) Ttem No. S—Leave arrangements—Re-
duction of Rs. 2,400 as item 1 (iz) included the
salaries of temporary assistants who act partially
as leave reservists.

(C) Ttem No. 5—Ezamination expenses :

(@) Budget Figures—Reduction of Rs. 7,000
(in view of the average of the last five fears and
Rs. 16,000 as a reduction consequent upon the

« estimated diminished income for examinations.
- Total reduction Rs. 23,000.



30

(b) M.A. and M.Sc. Paper-Setters—Redpc-
tion of Rs. 18,372 (i.e., total exclusion) as this
1s not immediately urgent in view of the teachers’
better salaries.

(D) Ttem No.6—Research Scholarships,. ctc —
Reduction of Rs. 2,000.

(E) Ttem No. 11—Supplies, etc.—Reduction
of Rs. 800."

(F) TItem No. 13— Honoraria—Reduction of
Rs. 8,800. The reductions in (D), (E) and (F)

are due to the average of actuals being taken
instead of estimates. .-

On the other hand an increase was found
necessary in item No. 4—Press and Printing—
of Rs. 1,900 on the basis of the average estimates
for the last five years.

The figures of expenditure originally framed
by the University, as thus modified by the Cons
ference, would read—

Post-Graduate Teaching Fund.

Expenditure.
Rs.

1. Professors .. 28,564

2. Readers e - 7,194

3.  Lecturers e C... 98,184

4, Assistant Lecturers . .2,937

5. Whole-time Lecturers w. 1,400
6. Part-time Lecturers. .. 8,088 .

7. ' Professors’ allowances 250

8. Extra for Readers , 990

. - ————

‘ . 72,557

s x12

, , : : 8,70,684



AN N D

31

i’revidem Fund, ete:

Leave
Post-Graduate Fellows
Scholarships
Undergraduate Fellows
Undergraduate tesching
Modern. language teaching
Office administration
Provident Fund contribution
Leave Fund

Research assistants
Research Scholarships

. Fluctuating charges

Expenditure.
Rs.
68,859
160,000
10,500
54,848
288
13,200
5,100
87,404
5,178
3,900
2,280
1,800
1,04,320

12,18,871

Deduct for Presidency College teaching = 26,400

Fee Fund.

Salaries -
Provident Fund

Lieave

Press and Printing

Hxamination expenses—
@)
(@)
(i43)
(10}
@)
(vi)
{vii)

11,91,971 .

.+ 2,064,900
19,640
6,000
80,941

3,40,220
28,087
16,604

ae Omitted.

7,376
. 2,286
3,000

3,92,5673



32

Expenditure
- Bs,
6. Research Scholarships 15,600
7. Library e 15,060
8. Contributions * . 2,384,524
9. Contributions for Jubilee Scholarshlps 9,216
10. - Maintenance (buildings) 25,915
11. Supplies, ete. 18,925
12.  Gratuity and Pension 2,332
13. Honoraria 2,362
14, Gowns e 500
15. Refund of fees ..~ '8,000.
16." Portraits .- . 500
17. FEducational Congress e %500
18.  Engineering establishment .. 8,416
19. Students’ Welfare e T 24,802 °
20. ¢ Calcutta Review ™ . 1,150
21. Rent o Palit Fund .. 10,000,
22: Inter-University Board 1,150
11,62,506

Total expenditure Post-Graduate ... 28,564,477
and Fee Funds.
4, 'These figures, however, require further
modification in the following directions :—

(1) The estimate of Post-graduate expenditure
includes Rs. 21,504 for the teaching of Geology
and’ Physmlogy This should not be required, as
Government consider that the teaching can be effec-
tively provided for at Presidency College.

(2) The estimated Fee Fund expenditure includes
in item No. 8 the confribution of Rs, 2,824,916
from the Fee Fund to the Post-graduate Fund.
This is a double entry and should be excluded from
both the expenditure of the Fee Fund and -the



33

income of the Post-Graduate Fund to show the net

expenditure. The Post-sraduate Fund expenditure
will thus be reduced to Rs. 11,70,467 and the Fee
PFund expenditure to Rs. 9.87,690 or a total of Bs.

21,08,057. ,

* B. 'The ultimate cost of the revised proposals
also contains the following items, which represent
definite new commitments.

Post-Graduate Fund.

(1) Professors™ allowsnces and extra cosb

for Readers (items 7 and 8) .. Hs, 14,880
* {2): Post-graduate Fellows (item 11) iy, 4,500
(8). Post-graduate Scholarships (item 12)
« the existing expenditure being Rs, 81; 176 3,672
(4) Undergraduate Scholarships (item 13) ', 288
(5) Research Scholarships (item 20) veel 1,800
Fee Fund,
¢+ (8) Salaries (item 1 (zv), (zvi) and (xvii) ... ., 4,320
{(7) Examination expenses (item 5)
(a) Invigilation ses oy o 23,087
{b) Matriculation Examiners’ Fees ... - ,, - 16,604
{c) M. A. and M. Be, fees for exam1n1ng ,
: papers ; ’ 7,876
(d) Law paper-setters b 2,286
{¢) Travelling @ allowance to External
Examiners ves e 3,000

6. The Ministry of FEducation agrees that
the proposals outlined in paragraph 5 are desirable,
but considers that item 7 (a) (b) (¢) can be
postponed without affecting the main re-orga-
nisation proposals in any way. They are however
prepared to approve of the other items and fo take
therr cost into consideration in calcwlating the
amopnt which they will pay. The net total ex-
penditure therefore involved in the re-organisation
comes to Rs, 20,60,990.

5

@



84

7. The income is shown in Appendix II .to
University’siletter as— e
‘Post-Graduate Fund e Rs. ' 6,238,045
Fee Fund y 11, 72,3"60‘
Post-graduate Fund : T

The following changes should be made

(¢) Ttem 1 represents the contribution from
Fee Fund and.should. be.eliminated for the reasons
given in paragraph 4 (2)—Rs. 2,24,916.

(b) As agreed in the :Conference the estimate
of Rs. 1,42,580 as income -from fees can on the °
basis of the .average of :the last five years be in-
creased by Rs. 1,800:t0'Rs. 1,44,380. :

The income of ‘the "Post-Graduate Fuild will -
therefore be : '

(1) Government grant for Lecturers Rs. 15,000,
(2) Government grant. to.Bcience College ,, 12,000
.(8) Fees... ., 144,880
(4) Conﬁnbublons*from Government and

Trust Fund . 2,28,549

Total ,, 3,069,929

* The income for the Fee Fund reqmres m0d1—
;vﬁcatmn as.follaws :

(a) As estimated by:the University Bs;"11,72,350
* (b) Additional income to be raised as ‘ :
agreed . » 30,000
(¢) -Net income resultmg from transfer o ‘
: ‘of “Law :College : Gevemment ' e
. «guant;torFee Fund o TB000 »
~7+(d) Interest on  securities eesl ] 45,000

SRR 1 12,15,850



@

., Total income : -

PostGraduate Re. 8,099,999
Yee Fund & 12,15 350

’ Tobtal:~ Rs. 16,165,279
The deficit will therefore be :

Expenditure e vee Rs. 20:60,990
Income. ., 16,15,279

- ~ Total  Rs. 445,711
8. This deficit represents the ultimate amount

- which the University would require to enable

them to carry out the revised re-organisation pro-
nosals.  These proposals however provide for
mcrémental scale of pay in both  the teaching and
the clerieal staff and’their salaries will be below
the average for some time to come. It has been
calculated  that for the initiation of the scheme
approximately Rs. 87,000 can be deducted on this
account from the’ full ultimate cost'forthe first:
year. The maximum is expected’'to be reached in
about 5 years, and the following figures indicate
the amounts which Government'estimate will ‘be
required during that period: to give effect to the

proposals : '

First Year ... ~Rs: 8,60,000 -
Second Year s’ 3y 8,80,000
Third Year ves e 4,05,000
Fourth Year o e s 4,80,000

: Fift’h Year\ ven e 73 4747:000

Government are not in a position at present o
sanction an annual grant of more than ‘Rs.8,60,000
in addition to the special grants which they already
give for Post-Graduate Lecturers; the Science’ Col-
lege ard the other special purposes. While there-
fore they approve of the new scales of pay and



36

desire that new incumbents shall be appointed %n
these scales, they are of opinion that, until,the
financial situation improves, no increments should
be given which will increase the salaries dsawn
by teachers, officers or other employees tb an
amount greater than that which they would receive
under their present agreements. The grant,
which, in the absence of abnormal circumstances,
the University may expect to receive from 1932-33

onwards, to enable them to carry out the re-

organisation proposals must therefore remain at
Rs.3,60,000 until Government are in a position to

give effect to the progressive scale mentioned above, .

As they recognise that the grant for the present
year must be based on existing commitments,
they are pleased to sanction a grant of Rs. 4,00,000

during the year 1931-32 ; they believe that by *

arigid curtailment of expenditure, such as Govern-
ment have themselves applied in their own depart-
ments, this amount should be adequate. Out" of
this 4 lakhs, 3 lakhs have already been paid and
steps are being taken to pay the remaining one
lakh before the close of the year.

9. The above grants, viz., Rs, 4,00,000

during 1931-32 and Rs. 8,60,000 during succeed-

ing years, as explained above, are subject to the
following conditions :—

(1) - that the University carries out the re-
‘organisation proposals as far as possible and in
particular gives immediate effect to those changes
involved in the amendment of the Regulations
sanctioned in this office letter No. 273 Eda.,
dated $he 28th January, 1932, during 1932-33 ; .

©(2) that it makes itself entirely responsible
~ with the help of the Government grant now

-



87

sanctioned for the non-recurring expenditure
négeﬁsary to carry out the re-organisation ;
e _ :

©(3) that if in any year the University’s
incofne in the Fee Fund apart from the new itew-
bging added, ¢.e., Rs. 30,000 additional fees to be
levied, Rs. 8,000 Law College grant and Rs. 5,000
interest, exceeds the figures Rs. 11°72 lakhs, the
Government grant will be reduced by half the
surplus of the income over that figure. This
refers to the income on the existing basis and
is intended to meet the case ‘in which the
actual income in any one year proved the figures
- on which the amount of the Government grant
is based, to have been an under-estimate. If
t1e University should increase its income by any
new measures, which the University might subse-
¢ queiitly initiate and which therefore Government
did not take into account in now fixing the amount
of the grant, such increase would be excluded
from the calculation for the purposes of this
- condition.

In the event of any reduction of the Govern-
ment grant being found to be due under this
condition, the adjustment would be made by a
corresponding reduction of the grant in the follow-
ing year.

If on the other hand the above income from
the Fee Fund should prove to be less than
Rs. 11'72 lakhs in any year, Government would in
normal times be prepared to consider on its merits
an application for a contribution towards the
deficit. The University must however realise that
during the current year and possibly fos sometime
to cpme Government cannot accept any responsibi-
lity for an increased grant over and above the
amounts stated. If, therefore, the University



38,

* income has fallen below the standard figure assum-
ed or if it is found impossible or undesirgbld "
immediately to raise the Rs. 30,000 additio-f2]
income previously agreed upon, or if it is pot
possible immediately to achieve the econamy
contemplated by concentrating entirely the teaching
in" Physiology and Geology at the Premdency
College, the University must take such steps to
achieve economy of expenditure as will guarantec
as far as possible a balinced budget with the
grants now being made ' available. Governmént.
would be glad if the University authorities would
con31de? th1s matter 1mmed1ately and inform

(4) that: until: Grovernment agree, No mcre-

‘of pay involving payments
greater than on the préesent: scales of pay shall. be
allowed. ;

(5) that.the.University.mill.embark upon no
additional recurring commitments. (beyond those
contained in the scheme as ified by Govern-
ment), which they are unable to meet, both
immediately and for the futtiré " Trom their own
resources, unless Government have previously
approved of the specific schemes of expenditure
involved and undertaken to make grants to (mry
them into effect.

10.  Government (Ministry of Education) also
approve of the schemes for the improvements in
examination procedure represented by the follow-
ing and included in items 5 (i7), (ii4) and (iw)*
under Fee Fihd expenditure in Appendix IT to the
University letter No. A 107, dated the 21st July
1930 '



39

(1) Invigilation ... s Rs. 28,087
Matriculation Examiners e ee 16,604
(@ ‘M.A. and M.Be. fees for ex&mmmg g
¢t  papers v 1,876

They attach considerable 1mportance to the above
proposals but regret that they are unable to provide
the reqmsxte funds at. present. As soon as finan-

~ cial conditions improve, Government will endeavour
to riake the necessary provisions.

) 11 The University’s letter No. A 107, dated
* the 21gt July 1930, also contained a request for
three ngn-recurring grants, viz. :—

J,a) Rs. 1°42 lakhs for payment of compen-
“wemgtion to those teachers -whose services will be
discontinued as & result of the proposed re-organi-

« sation;

(b) Rs. 11°32 lakhs for buildings;
(¢) Rs. 4'58 lakhs for other purposes.

It is expected that the expenditure required
under (a) will be met from the University’s own
funds, while the other two schemes will have to
be considered on their merits, and, if approved by
Government, will have to await the allotment
of funds.

12, The Government of Bengal (Ministry of
Education) are gratified at the satisfactory conclu-
gion, to the long and detailed discussipns, which
have led up to this settlement on the basis «of the
University’'s agreed requirement, and they trust
that the assistance which they are mow able to
offer will enable the University to proceed with



40

-the: re-orgamsatlon, to which they and Gover,m
ment both attach so much importance.

I have, étc.,:
H. R. WiLgINSON,
Secretary to the Govt. of Bengal.

o
T et



